Authority: Item 7, Public Works Committee

Report 21-018 (PW21069) CM: December 15, 2021

Ward: City Wide

Bill No. 227

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 21-227

To Amend City of Hamilton By-law No. 08-070, being a By-law Respecting Gypsy Moth Infestation

WHEREAS Council enacted a by-law respecting gypsy moth infestation in the City of Hamilton, being City of Hamilton By-law No.08-070; and

WHEREAS Council wishes to amend By-law No. 08-070.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. The amendments in this By-law include any necessary grammatical, numbering and lettering changes.
- 2. By-law 08-070 is amended by replacing "Gypsy moth" to "*Lymantria dispar dispar*" in all instances where they appear, including, without limitation, the title.
- 3. Section 2 of By-law 08-070 is amended by deleting "identified in Report PW08028a as Appendices A-1 through A-6 and A-8 though A-10 to this By-law".
- 4. Section 3 of By-law 08-070 is amended by deleting "identified in Report PW08028a as Appendices A-11 and A-12 to this By-law".
- 5. This By-law shall come into effect on the day it is passed.
- 6. In all other respects, By-law 08-070 is confirmed.

PASSED this 15th day of December, 2021.

F. Eisenberger	A. Holland
Mayor	City Clerk